
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Wednesday, 5 March 2014 
11.00 am 
 
 
 
 
 

Westminster Suite, 8th Floor, Local 
Government House, Smith Square, London, 
SW1P 3HZ 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

Guidance notes for visitors 

Local Government House, Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ 

 
Welcome! 

Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 

 

Security 

All visitors (who do not already have an LGA ID badge), are requested to report to the Reception 

desk where they will be asked to sign in and will be handed a visitor’s badge to be worn at all times 

whilst in the building. 

 

Fire instructions 

In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the green Fire Exit 

signs. Go straight to the assembly point in Tufton Street via Dean Trench Street (off Smith Square). 

 

DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 

DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 

DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 

 

Open Council 

“Open Council”, on the 1st floor of LG House, provides informal  

meeting and business facilities with refreshments, for local authority members/ 

officers who are in London.  

 

Toilets  

Toilets for people with disabilities are situated on the Basement, Ground, 2nd, 4th, 6th and 7th floors. 

Female toilets are situated on the basement, ground, 1st, 3rd, 5th and 7th floors. Male toilets are 

available on the basement, ground, 2nd, 4th, 6th and 8th floors.   

 

Accessibility 

Every effort has been made to make the building as accessible as possible for people with 

disabilities. Induction loop systems have been installed in all the larger meeting rooms and at the 

main reception. There is a parking space for blue badge holders outside the Smith Square entrance 

and two more blue badge holders’ spaces in Dean Stanley Street to the side of the building. There is 

also a wheelchair lift at the main entrance. For further information please contact the Facilities 

Management Helpdesk on 020 7664 3015. 

 

Further help 

Please speak either to staff at the main reception on the ground floor, if you require any further help 

or information. You can find the LGA website at www.local.gov.uk 

 

Please don’t forget to sign out at reception and return your badge when you depart. 

 



 

 

 
Children & Young People Board 
5 March 2014 

 

There will be a meeting of the Children & Young People Board at 11.00 am on Wednesday, 5 
March 2014 Westminster Suite, 8th Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 
3HZ. 
 

A sandwich lunch will be available at 1.00pm 
 

Attendance Sheet: 
Please ensure that you sign the attendance register, which will be available in the meeting room.  It 
is the only record of your presence at the meeting. 
 

Pre-meeting for Board Lead members: 
This will take place from Time Not Specified in Smith Square Rooms 3&4 (Ground Floor). 
 

Political Group meetings: 
The group meetings will take place from 10.00 -11.00am. Please contact your political group as 
outlined below for further details. 
 

Apologies: 
Please notify your political group office (see contact telephone numbers below) if you are unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
Labour:  Aicha Less:     020 7664 3263  email: aicha.less@local.gov.uk 
Conservative: Luke Taylor:    020 7664 3264  email: luke.taylor@local.gov.uk  
Liberal Democrat: Group Office:  020 7664 3235  email: libdem@local.gov.uk 
Independent:             Group Office:  020 7664 3224  email: Vanessa.Chagas@local.gov.uk      
 

Location:  
A map showing the location of Local Government House is printed on the back cover.   
 

LGA Contact:  
Verity Sinclair 
 
 

Guest WiFi in Local Government House  
This is available in Local Government House for visitors. It can be accessed by enabling “Wireless 
Network Connection” on your computer and connecting to LGH-guest, the password is 
Welcome2010LG. 
 

Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of up to £6.31 per hour is 
available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly people or people with disabilities) 
incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 

Social Media 
The LGA is committed to using social media in a co-ordinated and sensible way, as part of a 
strategic approach to communications, to help enhance the reputation of local government, 
improvement engagement with different elements of the community and drive efficiency. Please feel 
free to use social media during this meeting. However, you are requested not to use social media 
during any confidential items. 
 

The twitter hashtag for this meeting is #lgacwb 
 



 

 

Children & Young People Board 
 

 
 

Children & Young People Board – Membership 2013/2014 
Councillor Authority 

Conservative (7)  

David Simmonds [Chairman] Hillingdon LB 

Paul Carter CBE Kent CC 

Patricia Bradwell Lincolnshire CC 

Roy Perry Hampshire CC 

Paul McLain Gloucestershire CC 

Liz Hacket Pain Monmouthshire CC 

John Osman Somerset CC 

  

Substitutes:  

Tony Hall North Yorkshire CC 

Peter Evans West Sussex CC 

Tom Garrod Norfolk CC 

Ivan Ould Leicestershire CC 

  

Labour (7)  

Nick Forbes [Vice Chair] Newcastle City 

John Merry CBE  Salford City 

Paul Lakin Rotherham MBC 

Anne Western Derbyshire CC 

Richard Watts Islington LB 

2x vacancy  

  

Substitutes:  

Dora Dixon Fyle MBE Southwark LB 

  

Liberal Democrat (2)   

Liz Green [Deputy Chair] Kingston upon Thames RB 

David Bellotti  Bath & NE Somerset Council 

  

Substitutes:  

Peter Downes OBE Cambridgeshire CC 

  

Independent (2)  

Apu Bagchi [Deputy Chair] Bedford BC 

Helen Powell Lincolnshire CC/South Kesteven DC  

  

Substitutes  

Paul Cullen Richmondshire 

Neil Burden Cornwall  



 

 

 
 

 

Agenda 
 

Children & Young People Board 
 
Wednesday 5 March 2014 
 
11.00 am 
 
Westminster Suite, 8th Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 

 
 

 Item Page Time 
 

1.  The transfer of 0-5s public health commissioning to 
local authorities in 2015 (internal discussion) 
 

1 - 10 11.05 am 

2.  Children's mental health 
 

11 - 14 11.35 am 

 
Paula Lavis who is the Development Officer for the 
Children and Young People’s Mental Health Coalition 
will speak for this item. 

  
 

  

3.  Special Educational Needs and Disability 
 

15 - 20 12.05 pm 

 Amanda Allard, Assistant Director of the National 
Children’s Bureau will attend to talk about the SEND 
reforms. 

 

Children and Young People Board only  

  
 

  

4.  LGA Governance Arrangements 
 

21 - 26  

5.  Other Business Report 
 

27 - 36  

6.  Note of last meeting 
 

37 - 41  

7.  Date of Next Meeting: Wednesday, 2 July 2014, 11.00 
am, Westminster Suite, 8th Floor, Local Government 
House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 

 

 
 



 

 

 



 

 

 
Joint Children and Young 
People and Community 
Wellbeing Board 

05 March 2014 

 

Transfer of 0-5s public health commissioning responsibilities 
to local government 
 

Purpose of report 
 
For discussion. 
 
Summary 
 
This report summarises the arrangements proposed for the transfer of responsibilities 
for the commissioning of public health responsibilities for 0-5 year olds from NHS 
England to local government on 1 October 2015. A number of key issues regarding 
these proposals are outlined in bold, which members are invited to consider as part 
of their discussions.  
 
 
 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
Members are invited to discuss the issues raised in the report and to agree actions where 
this is required. 
 
Action 
 
To be taken forward by officers as directed by members of the Board. 
 
 

 
 
 

 

Contact officer:   

 

Samantha Ramanah 

Position:  Adviser - Children’s health 

Phone no:  020 7664 3079 

E-mail:  samantha.ramanah@local.gov.uk  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



 

 

 
Joint Children and Young 
People and Community 
Wellbeing Board 

05 March 2014 

 

Transfer
[...]
on children’s public 
health services but commissioned through NHS England primary care 
commissioning.  
 

24. CHS services are a small but important part of children’s public health services 
provided in primary care settings. The nature and complexity of the 
commissioning arrangements and the services themselves implies great 
difficultly, a degree of risk and little or no return in transferring the commissioning 
of these services to local authorities.  
 

25. We recommend that both the CHS and CHIS remains the responsibility of NHS 
England but that it remains aligned with the overall work on the transfer.  

 
Action 

• Do members agree that the CHS and CHIS should remain the 
responsibility of, and commissioned nationally by NHS England? 

Next steps 
 
26. Children’s health is a shared priority for both the Children and Young People 

(CYP) Board and the Community Wellbeing (CWB) Board, therefore the transfer 
of 0-5s public health commissioning to local government will require a steer from 
both Boards.  
 

27. The timescales for the transfer are pressing; therefore it is proposed that the CYP 
and CWB Office holders take responsibility for maintaining oversight of 
developments and inputting to, and signing off proposals for the transfer as they 
develop. This will be done through email communications and teleconferences 
with office holders. Regular updates will be brought to each of the Boards to keep 
members updated. Furthermore the proposed arrangements take account of the 
new governance arrangements which sees a reduction of Board meetings from 
six meetings to four meetings per a year. 
 
Action 
 

• Are members content with the proposed arrangements?  
 
Recommendation 
 
Members are asked to discuss the issues raised in this report and to agree actions 
where this is required. 
 
              
 
 
 

       
 
 

Agenda Item 1

Page 6



 

 

 
Joint Children and Young 
People and Community 
Wellbeing Board 

05 March 2014 

 

Appendix A
[...]
formation Systems (CHIS) support delivery of 
Children’s Public Health (primarily the Healthy Child Programme (HCP).  
 
Healthcare professionals use the CHIS to record and protect personal health 
information for children. For example, the CHIS will ordinarily contain a record of all 
children in a given area including date of birth, address, GP and immunisation status. 
The CHIS also provides a data source to support the commissioning of public health 
services for children and young people aged 0-19 years. For example, 
commissioners will be able to track immunisation rates across a place using data 
collected through CHIS.  The systems are currently commissioned by NHS England, 
the main deliverables are to: 
 
• secure the on-going availability and operation of these systems; 
• secure data and information flows to support both operational service delivery 

and regular reporting for performance management; and 
• improve the functionality of the systems, in line with the CHIS Information 

Requirements Specification (IRS) and CHIS Output Based Specification 
(OBS), by 2015. 

 
The is due to transfer to LAs in 2015 along with wider public health commissioning 
responsibilities for 0-5 year olds. NHS England has proposed retaining the 
responsibility for procurement of CHIS systems until 2020 and to continue to develop 
the functionality of CHIS to a gold standard to ensure consistency across all areas. 
   

Agenda Item 1

Page 9



Page 10



 

 
Joint Children and Young 
People and Community 
Wellbeing Board 

05 March 2014 

 

Children and Young People’s Mental Health issues 

Purpose of report 

For discussion. 

Summary 

Paula Lavis, Coalition Co-ordinator for the Children and Young People’s Mental Health 

Coalition has been invited to present to the Joint Board on the key issues facing children and 

young people’s mental health. The purpose of this item is to stimulate discussion between 

Board Members to further our thinking and to develop our policy position on children and 

young people’s mental health issues.  

Key questions and suggested actions are highlighted in bold. 

 

 
Recommendation 

Members are invited to discuss the issues raised in the report and to agree actions where 

this is required. 

Action 

To be taken forward by officers as directed by members of the Board. 

 
 

 

Contact officer:   

 

Samantha Ramanah 

Position:  Adviser - Children’s health 

Phone no:  020 7664 3079 

E-mail:  samantha.ramanah@local.gov.uk  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 2

Page 11



 

 
Joint Children and Young 
People and Community 
Wellbeing Board 

05 March 2014 

 

Children and Young People’s Mental Health issues  

1. Paula Lavis, Coalition Co-ordinator for the Children and Young People’s Mental Health 
Coalition has been invited to present to the Joint Board on the key issues facing children 
and young people’s mental health. 
   

2. The Children and Young People’s Mental Health Coalition brings together leading 
charities to campaign jointly on the mental health and wellbeing of children and young 
people. It is made up of 14 charities and has a growing base of supporters. The Coalition 
was launched in the House of Lords in March 2010 and is hosted by the Mental Health 
Foundation. 
 

3. The purpose of this item is to stimulate discussion between Board Members to further 
our thinking and develop our policy position on children and young people’s mental 
health issues.  

 
Overview of key issues 

Prevalence 

4. Evidence shows that 1 in 10 children and young people have a mental disorder with 
many continuing to have mental health problems into adulthood.  
 

5. There are some vulnerable groups, who are even more at risk of developing mental 
health problems. These include: 
 

5.1 children and young people with learning disabilities  
5.2 young gay people  
5.3 deaf children  
5.4 black and asian children  
5.5 children in care  

 
6. It is well established that children and young peop
[...]
ce and environment, planning and 
 housing will be dealt with through a merger of two Boards (Economy & Transport and 
 Environment & Housing) which will be called the Environment, Economy, Housing and 
 Transport Board. The Executive will retain an overarching role in these areas. 
 
14. The Children & Young People, Community Wellbeing, Culture, Tourism & Sport, and 

Improvement and Innovation Boards will continue in their current forms. However, the 
Improvement and Innovation Board will take over responsibility for all improvement activity, 
including specific areas such as children’s improvement. 

 
15. The Community Safety Board will take on overall responsibility for fire, with the Fire 

Services Management Committee reporting to the Board. This will bring together all blue 
light services under one board. 

 
16. A new Resources Board will be created, combining the remits of the Workforce Board, 

Finance Panel and the finance elements of the European & International Board. European 
& International policy will be passed to the appropriate policy board. Responsibility for the 
LGA’s own internal resources, will remain with the Leadership Board. 

 
Other structures 

17. The Rural and Urban Commissions and their respective steering groups will be disbanded 
with the creation of the City Regions and People & Places Boards. However, the two 
Boards may continue to hold an annual Conference to bring together the wider interest 
group.  
 

18. Councillors’ Forum will continue in its current form but will move to a 6-weekly cycle in line 
with the Executive and Leadership Board. It will continue to offer a programme of topical 
external/internal speakers and discussions. It has a proportionate core membership but will 
continue to be open to all LGA councillors to attend. 
 

19. Audit Committee will continue to monitor the integrity of the financial statements of the LGA 
and its associated companies and oversee their internal control and risk management. It 
[...]
 Economy & 

Transport Boards (not covered by People & Places and City Regions Boards) are merged 

and the Board is renamed Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport. 

5. That the current Finance Panel, Workforce Board, European & International Board, and 

Economy and Transport Boards cease to exist from 31 July 2014. 

6. That the Executive takes overarching responsibility for coordinating growth and transport 

policy on the advice of the City Regions, People & Places and Environment, Economy, 

Housing & Transport Boards, and for determining finance and workforce policy on the 

advice of the Resources Board. 

7. That the Improvement and Innovation Board takes over responsibility for all improvement 

activity, including specific areas such as children’s improvement. 

8. That the Boards meet four times a year in place of the current six, with a stronger role for 

designated lead members to work flexibly between formal meetings. 

9. That the Executive, Leadership Board and Councillors’ Forum move to a 6-weekly from 

the current monthly cycle  

Agenda Item 4

Page 25



 

Children and Young People 
Board  

05 March 2014  
 

 
      

                                                                                             

 

 

Appendix  A 

 

A
genda Item

 4

P
age 26



 

 

  
 

 

Children and Young People  
Board 

05 March 2014 

 

 

 

Other Business Report 

 

Purpose of report 

 

For information. 

 

Summary 

 

This section provides reports on other business relevant to the Board. 

 

 

 

Recommendation 

 

That the Board note the updates on: 

i. Early years 

ii. Children and families Bill 

iii. Improvement and inspection 

iv. Schools 

v. Our ambition for children 

vi. Social worker recruitment and retention 

 

Action 

 

LGA officers to action as necessary. 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:   Verity Sinclair  

Position: Programme Officer  

Phone no: 020 7664 3173 

E-mail: vertity.sinclair@local.gov.uk 

Agenda Ite
[...]
ence in July. 

 
 
Social worker recruitment and retention  
 
16. The last Children and Young People Board considered a paper about social worker 

recruitment and retention, which was then discussed at the Workforce Board on 21 
January. Cllr Simmonds attended the Workforce Board meeting to feedback comments 
about the need for national efforts to improve the image of the profession and for the LGA 
to take a lead on behalf of the sector. It was proposed that the LGA should bid for 
innovation funding from the DfE to provide support on social work. It was agreed that a 
task and finish group with Members from each board be established to take forward this 
work. 

 
 

 
 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 30



 
 
 
 
 
Annex A 

 

 
From Cllr David Simmonds, Chairman of the 

LGA Children and Young People Board 
 
 
Rt Hon David Laws MP 
Minister of State for Schools  
Department for Education 
Sanctuary Buildings 
Great Smith Street 
London SW1P 3BT 
 
 
28 January 2014 
 
 
 
 
Dear David 

Regional Commissioners 

The LGA’s Children and Young People Board discussed the introduction of 
Regional Commissioners at their meeting on 9 January 2014 and considered 
the paper that you kindly sent following the December meeting of the Local 
Authority Reference Group.  

Board members asked for further details about how, in practice, the 
Commissioners and their offices would relate to the councils in their regions. 
They asked how the Commissioners could be held to account by councils in 
relation to their wider school improvement and place-planning duties. They 
also asked how much the DfE estimated this new regional layer of 
bureaucracy would cost. 

Members expressed concerns about the ‘regions’ the commissioners will 
cover, which do not follow the standard planning regions or Ofsted’s regional 
structure. It is of particular concern that London has been split into three. This 
will make it difficult for parents to know who to contact if they have concerns 
about an academy’s performance.  

Given the size and geographical diversity of the proposed regions, the Board 
did not believe that commissioners could possibly have the detailed local 
knowledge and understanding they would need to effectively monitor the 
performance of the academies they would be responsible for; or choose 
suitable sponsors for new academies. They asked for a rationale for the 
configuration of the proposed regions. 

A major issue for members was the lack of consultation with councils about 
this new role, given the statutory duty on councils to promote high educational 

Agenda Item 5

Page 31



 
 
 
 
 
standards and the expectation from Ofsted that they should take an interest in 
the educational standards in all schools in their areas, including academies.  

They were very concerned that there was no formal announcement or 
consultation on this proposal and the first councils knew about the plans was 
when the posts were advertised in December. 

I look forward to discussing the issue further when we meet on 5 February, 
but I you will find it helpful to consider the Board’s views in advance. 

I am copying this letter to Mark Rogers from SOLACE and Andrew Webb from 
ADCS. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 32



Agenda Item 5

Page 33



Agenda Item 5

Page 34



 
 
 
 
 
Annex B 

 

 
From Cllr David Simmonds, Chairman of the 

LGA Children and Young People Board 
 
 
Rt. Hon David Laws MP 
Minister of State for Schools  
Department for Education 
Sanctuary Buildings 
Great Smith Street 
London SW1P 3BT 
 
 
10 February 2014 
 
 
 
 
Dear David 

Free school meals 

Apologies that I was unable to get to the Reference Group meeting as a result 
of the tube strike.  

I understand that you had a discussion about the practicalities of introducing 
free school meals for infants in September and Helen Johnston passed on the 
concerns raised by some of our member councils about the adequacy of the 
capital allocation for adapti
[...]
#&
'

(
#)

*

C
y
c
lin

g
 f

a
c
ili

ti
e

s
 

T
h
e
 n

e
a
re

s
t 
B

a
rc

la
y
s
 c

y
c
le

 h
ir
e
 

ra
c
k
s
 a

re
 i
n
 S

m
it
h
 S

q
u
a
re

. 
C

y
c
le

 

ra
c
k
s
 a

re
 a

ls
o
 a

v
a
ila

b
le

 a
t 
 

L
o
c
a
l 
G

o
ve

rn
m

e
n
t 
H

o
u
s
e
. 
 

P
le

a
s
e
 t
e
le

p
h
o
n
e
 t
h
e
 L

G
A

  

o
n
 0

2
0
 7

6
6
4
 3

1
3
1
. 

C
e

n
tr

a
l 
L

o
n

d
o

n
 C

o
n

g
e

s
ti
o

n
 

C
h

a
rg

in
g

 Z
o

n
e

  

L
o
c
a
l 
G

o
ve

rn
m

e
n
t 
H

o
u
s
e
 i
s
 

lo
c
a
te

d
 w

it
h
in

 t
h
e
 c

o
n
g

e
s
ti
o
n
 

c
h
a
rg

in
g

 z
o
n
e
. 

F
o
r 

fu
rt

h
e
r 

d
e
ta

ils
, 
p

le
a
s
e
 c

a
ll 

0
8
4
5
 9

0
0
 1

2
3
4
 o

r 
v
is

it
 t
h
e
 w

e
b

s
it
e
 

a
t 
w

w
w

.c
c

lo
n

d
o

n
.c

o
m

 

C
a

r 
p

a
rk

s
 

A
b

in
g

d
o
n
 S

tr
e
e
t 
C

a
r 

P
a
rk

 (
o
ff

G
re

a
t 
C

o
lle

g
e
 S

tr
e
e
t)

H
o
rs

e
fe

rr
y
 R

o
a
d

 C
a
r 

P
a
rk

  

H
o
rs

e
fe

rr
y
 R

o
a
d

/A
rn

e
w

a
y
  

S
tr

e
e
t.
 V

is
it
 t
h
e
 w

e
b

s
it
e
 a

t 
 

"
"

"
#"

+
,
$-

/2
,
$+

4#
&

'
(
#)

*
69

:
4*

/2
&

Strutton Ground
Horseferry 

Road

G
re

a
t 

C
o

lle
g

e
 S

t

B
ro

ad
 S

an
ct

u
ar

y

B
ro

a
d

w
a

y

Bro
adway

Lo
ca

l 

G
o

ve
rn

m
e

n
t 

H
o

u
se

Millban
k

rutton Ground
Horseferry 

Road

B
ro

ad
 S

an
ct

u
ar

y
u

ar
y

tto

G
re

a
t 

C
o

lle
g

e
 S

t
e

a
t 

C
g

e
 S

1
0

 m
in

u
te

 

w
a

lk
in

g
  

d
is

ta
n

c
e

5
 m

in
u

te
 

w
a

lk
in

g
  

d
is

ta
n

c
e

Page 42


	Agenda
	1 The transfer of 0-5s public health commissioning to local authorities in 2015 (internal discussion)
	2 Children's mental health
	3 Special Educational Needs and Disability
	4 LGA Governance Arrangements
	5 Other Business Report
	CYP March Annex A 1 D Simmonds letter to David Laws on regional commissioners 28 1 13
	CYP March Annex A 2D Laws reply to D Simmonds letter on regional commissioners 17 2 14
	CYP March Annex B D Simmonds letter to David Laws on free school meals 10 2 14

	6 Note of last meeting
	Map



Minutes of the meeting


                                                                         
Note of last Children & Young People Board meeting

Title: Children & Young People Board

Date: Wednesday 5 March 2014

Venue: Westminster Suite, 8th Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, 
London, SW1P 3HZ

Attendance
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note

Item Decisions and actions Action

1  The transfer of 0-5s public health commissioning to local authorities 
in 2015 (internal discussion)

2  Children's mental health

3  Special Educational Needs and Disability

Cllr David Simmonds welcomed everybody to the January Children and 
Young People Board.

The Joint CYP and CWB meeting came to a close. Members of the CYP 
board stayed for the rest of the agenda.  

4  LGA Governance Arrangements
 
Cllr David Simmonds introduced the report and a discussion on the new 
arrangements was held. Members argued that with the new committees 
covering such a wide remit, over less time lead members would have to 
do more to keep up the work of the board. Therefore the boards would 
need to have a stricter forward plan and decide which decisions would be 
left to the board and how these would be organised.

5  Other Business Report
 
Helen Johnston introduced the report and invited members to comment. 
Members discussed amongst other things:

 T
he Improvement and Inspection Programme - It was raised that 
with the Improvement and Innovation Board taking on all of the 
responsibility for improvement, this work would have to be done 
collaboratively between the boards. It was also important that 
ADCS and SOLACE were involved in these discussions.

 S



2

chools – The letter from Cllr Simmonds to Rt. Hon David Laws MP 
regarding Free School meals was discussed. One member pointed 
out his dissatisfaction with the letter arguing that it should have 
included a thank you to the government for the money they were 
spending on the scheme. Others suggested the money was not 
sufficient in certain areas and schools were short on capital. A 
number of other issues including an increase in the number of 
children causing unfair distribution of funding and debates over 
what was counted as a nutritious meal were also discussed.    

Decision

Members noted the report

Action

Officers to take forward this work in light of Members’ comments.

6  Note of last meeting
 
Cllr Paul Lakin, Cllr Paul McLain, Cllr Anne Western and Cllr David Bellotti 
all asked for the attendance records from 18th October to be amended to 
say they did attend the meeting.  Cllr Neil Burden and Cllr Nick Forbes 
asked for the attendance records from 9th January to be amended to say 
they did attend the meeting. 

The Board agreed the note of the last meeting.

7  Date of next meeting Wednesday 2 July 2014



3

Appendix A -Attendance 

Position Councillor Council / Representing

Chairman
Vice-Chair

David Simmonds
Nick Forbes

Hillingdon LB
Newcastle City

Deputy-Chair Apu Bagchi Bedford BC

Members Roy Perry
John Osman

Hampshire CC
Somerset CC

John Merry CBE
Nicky Williams
Anne Western
Richard Watts
David Bellotti

Salford City
Plymouth City
Derbyshire CC
Islington BC
Bath & NE Somerset Council

Substitutes

Helen Powell

Ivan Ould
Tony Hall

Lincolnshire CC/South Kesteven DC

Leicestershire CC
North Yorkshire CC

Apologies 

Peter Evans
Paul Cullen 

Liz Green
Paul Carter CBE
Patricia Bradwell
Paul McLain
Liz Hacket Pain
Rita Krishna
Paul Lakin

West Sussex CC
Richmondshire DC

Kingston upon Thames RB
Kent CC
Lincolnshire CC
Gloucestershire CC
Monmouthshire CC
Hackney LB
Rotherham MBC

Officers: Helen Johnston, Sally Burlington, Verity Sinclair, Steven Service 
Guests: Paula Lavis – Development Officer for the Children and Young People’s Mental 
Health Coalition, Amanda Allard – Assistant Director of the National Childrens Bureau, 
Andrew Webb – ADCS,  



4


